

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NEW YORK STATE RIFLE & PISTOL ASSOCIATION,
INC., ROMOLO COLANTONE, EFRAIN ALVAREZ,
and JOSE ANTHONY IRIZARRY,

Petitioners,

v.

THE CITY OF NEW YORK and THE NEW YORK CITY
POLICE DEPARTMENT-LICENSE DIVISION,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF SUGGESTION
OF MOOTNESS**

JEFFREY L. FISHER
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
2765 Sand Hill Road
Menlo Park, CA 94025

ANTON METLITSKY
JENNIFER B. SOKOLER
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Times Square Tower
7 Times Square
New York, NY 10036

BRADLEY N. GARCIA
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006

ZACHARY W. CARTER
CORPORATION COUNSEL
OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK
100 Church Street
New York, NY 10007
(212) 356-2500
rdearing@law.nyc.gov

RICHARD DEARING*
CLAUDE S. PLATTON
ELINA DRUKER
INGRID R. GUSTAFSON
SUSAN PAULSON

**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	1
A. The changes in state and city law give petitioners everything they sought in this lawsuit.....	1
B. Voluntary cessation does not apply.....	5
CONCLUSION	9

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	8
<i>City of N.Y. v. State</i> , 86 N.Y.2d 286 (1995).....	6
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	8
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 32 N.Y.3d 382 (2018).....	3
<i>Hall v. Beals</i> , 396 U.S. 45 (1969).....	8
<i>Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	4
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998).....	4
<i>Matter of Suarez v. Williams</i> , 26 N.Y.3d 440 (2015).....	3

Cited Authorities

Page

STATUTES

N.Y. Civ. Serv. Law § 206
N.Y. Penal Law § 400.004, 6
N.Y. Pub. Health Law § 21686
N.Y. Veh. & Traf. Law § 5016

OTHER AUTHORITIES

N.Y. State Assembly, Record of Proceedings
(June 19, 2019)6
